

## Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project

## **NEWS RELEASE**

## The Muskrat Falls Inquiry Hearing for Standing and Funding in Happy Valley-Goose Bay is Cancelled

The Honourable Justice Richard LeBlanc, Commissioner for the Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project ("Inquiry"), wishes to advise that, unfortunately, due to the Inquiry being advised today of an equipment breakdown by our third party service provider for broadcasting in Labrador, the hearing of Standing and Funding applications scheduled for Happy Valley-Goose Bay on April 3, 2018 is cancelled.

As all but one of the applicants for Standing and Funding have advised that they wish to be heard in St. John's, arrangements will be made to have all of the Standing and Funding applications heard on Friday, April 6, 2018 in St. John's at 20 Crosbie Place, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, commencing at 9:30 am.

## **Contact Information:**

COMMISSION OF INQUIRY RESPECTING THE MUSKRAT FALLS PROJECT 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Suite 502, Beothuck Building

20 Crosbie Place St. John's, NL A1B 3Y8

Telephone: 709-729-6076, Toll Free: 1-833-235-7702

Fax: 709-729-6070

Email: <a href="mailto:admin@muskratfallsinquiry.ca">admin@muskratfallsinquiry.ca</a>
Website: <a href="mailto:www.muskratfallsinquiry.ca">www.muskratfallsinquiry.ca</a>

- 30 -

Media contact:

Kate O'Brien Commission Co-Counsel (709) 729-6064 kateobrien@muskratfallsinguiry.ca